

S279622

No. S279622

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

HECTOR CASTELLANOS ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants;

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES ET AL.,
Interveners and Appellants.

First Appellate District, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK R. BECKINGTON (SBN 126009)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LARA HADDAD (SBN 319630)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3919
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

December 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Legal and historical background.....	12
A. Progressive Era expansions of voter power and legislative authority.....	12
B. Employment classification under California law....	17
C. Classification of “app-based” drivers and Proposition 22	18
Statement of the case	21
Argument.....	24
I. Section 7451 is a valid exercise of the initiative power	24
A. The voters may legislate on the subject of workers’ compensation	24
B. Section 7451 does not violate article XIV, section 4.....	30
II. The Court need not decide whether a future Legislature may specify that app-based drivers are entitled to workers’ compensation coverage.....	37
A. Only section 7451’s validity is presented here	38
B. In no event would the far-reaching relief requested by plaintiffs be warranted.....	40
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Society of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 954	18
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	13, 25
<i>Bautista v. State of California</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716	27, 37
<i>Berwick v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (Cal. Lab. Com. 2015) 2015 WL 4153765	19
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	25
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	25
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	33, 35
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. State of California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	42
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891	31
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 60 F.Supp.3d 1067	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	passim
<i>Dynamex Operations West v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Facundo-Guerrero v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 640	25
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33	28
<i>Graczyk v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 997	36
<i>Hustedt v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	35, 36, 37
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300.....	45
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	25, 28, 43
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993.....	14
<i>Mathews v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	39
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	40, 41, 46
<i>People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266.....	19
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	39
<i>Provigo Corp. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 561.....	44
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.....	13, 31
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	17, 31
<i>San Francisco v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 103	27
<i>Stevens v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1074.....	27
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364.....	13, 24, 31
<i>Subsequent Injuries Fund v. Industrial Acci. Com.</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 83	27, 37
<i>Teachers' Retirement Bd. v. Genest</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1435.....	37
<i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 245	46
<i>Western Indem. Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686	15
<i>Western Metal Supply Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 407	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

art. II, § 1.....	24
art. II, § 8.....	13, 25, 28
art. II, § 10, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
art. IV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
art. V, § 10.....	28
art. VI.....	37
art. XII, § 5.....	29, 44
art. XIII, § 8.5.....	44
art. XIII B, § 6.....	41, 42
art. XIV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
art. XVI, § 11.....	44
art. XX, § 22.....	28
California Constitution of 1849, art. IV, § 1.....	24

Constitutional Amendments

Sen. Const. Amend. No. 32, Stats. 1911, res. ch. 66.....	14
Sen. Const. Amend. No. 30, Stats. 1917, res. ch. 60.....	15

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code

§ 7450, subd. (a).....	21
§ 7451.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7454.....	21
§ 7455.....	21, 31
§ 7465.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7467.....	21, 46

Labor Code

§ 2775.....	18
§ 3208.3.....	16
§ 3212.86.....	16
§ 3351.....	17, 31
§ 3353.....	31
§ 3600.....	17, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Public Utilities Code	
§ 218.3.....	32
§ 394, subd. (f).....	32
California Session Laws	
Stats. 1989, ch. 892, § 25.....	16
Stats. 1997, ch. 275, § 13.....	32
Stats. 1999, ch. 1005, § 4.....	32
Stats. 1999, ch. 358, §§ 2-4.....	16
Stats. 2004, ch. 92, § 1.....	16
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, §§ 45-46.....	16
Stats. 2017, ch. 770, §§ 3-4.....	16
Stats. 2019, ch. 296, § 1.....	17
Stats. 2019, ch. 296, § 2.....	18
Stats. 2019, ch. 390, § 2.....	16
Stats. 2020, ch. 85, § 2.....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Dictionary of the English Language (1910)	27
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 3, 2020).....	20
Ballot Pamp., Special Elec. (Nov. 8, 2005)	32, 33
Cal. Dept. of Human Resources, Workers’ Compensation Coverage for Volunteers < https://www.calhr.ca.gov/employees/Pages/wc- volunteers.aspx >	39
Center for Governmental Studies, Democracy by Initiative (2d ed. 2008)	41
Cunningham-Parmeter, <i>From Amazon to Uber: Defining Employment in the Modern Economy</i> (2016) 96 B.U. L.Rev. 1673.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cunningham-Parmeter, <i>Gig-Dependence: Finding the Real Independent Contractors of Platform Work</i> (2019) 39 N. Ill. U. L.Rev. 379.....	18
Fuentes et al., National Employment Law Project, <i>Rigging the Gig</i> (2020) < https://www.nelp.org/publication/rigging-the-gig/ >	39
Grodin et al., <i>The California State Constitution</i> (2nd ed., 2016)	41
Hanna, Cal. Law of Employee Injuries and Workers’ Compensation (Lexis online version, rev. 2023), § 1.01[e]	16
Hichborn, <i>Story of the Session of the California Legislature of 1911</i> (1911)	14
Laird and Lee’s <i>Webster’s New Standard American Dictionary</i> (1912)	27
Note, <i>From Food on a Platter to Food on the Platform</i> (2023) 7 Geo. L. Tech. Rev. 133.....	19
Pyers & Steele, <i>The Future of Ridesharing</i> , American Bar Assn: <i>The Brief</i> (Aug. 25, 2021) < https://tinyurl.com/mr2tcph7 >	20
Salyer, <i>Protective Labor Legislation and the California Supreme Court</i> (1998-1999) 4 Cal. S.Ct. Hist. Society Yearbook 1.....	14, 15
Sen. Com. on Labor, Public Employment, and Retirement, <i>Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 5</i> (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) July 8, 2019	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Shor, <i>The Evolution of Workers' Compensation Policy in California</i> (2021) 16 Cal. Legal History 37.....	14
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (1916)	27
